
Airport Advisory Board Meeting
Thursday, August 8, 2024 8:15 AM

Crete City Hall
243 E 13th Street
Crete, NE 68333

1. Open Meeting

• In accordance with Nebraska law, a copy of the Open Meetings Act can be found in the 
back of the Council Chambers.

• Items listed on the agenda may be considered in any order.
2. Roll Call

• Attendance of members will be recorded to determine the presence of a quorum for 
official actions.

3. Items of Business

• Action may be taken to discuss/limit discussion, to hear testimony in favor of or in 
opposition to, and to approve or disapprove any matter presented under this title.

3.A. Approve July 11th, 2024 Minutes 

3.B. Consider the Application for Special Event Permit SE24-07 Chamber BBQ at the Crete 
Municipal Airport Hangar 

3.C. Consider the Application for Special Event Permit SE24-08 AO Alumni Homecoming 

3.D. Consider Hangar Door Engineering 

4. Officers' Reports

• Reports may be given by Officers, City Departments, Committees, or 
Board members concerning the current operations of the Airport.

• No action can be taken on matters presented under this title except to answer any 
questions or to refer the matter for further action.

4.A. Airport Manager Report

5. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concerns

• Citizen testimony may be limited to 3 minutes per person.
• Please do not repeat testimony that has already be heard.
• No action can be taken on matters presented under this title except to answer any 

questions or to refer the matter for further action.
6. Adjournment

Disclaimers & Notices 

• The Council may enter into closed session to discuss any matter on this agenda when it is determined that a closed session is clearly necessary 
for the protection of the public interest or the prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual (if such individual has not requested 
a public meeting) or as otherwise allowed by law. Any closed session shall be limited to the subject matter for which the closed session was 
called. If the motion to close passes, then immediately prior to the closed session the Mayor shall restate on the record the limitation of the subject 
matter of the closed session.

• The City of Crete assures that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, national origin, age, disability, handicap or sex, be excluded  from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity of the City receiving Federal 
financial assistance. To report discrimination, contact the City Clerk's office.

• The complete agenda with attachments is available at www.crete.ne.gov.



 

CRETE AIRPORT ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 
July 11th, 2024 at 8:15 AM 

Crete City Hall, 243 East 13th Street 

 
MINUTES 

 

 

  

Notice of the meeting was given by posting, the appointed method for giving notice as shown by 

the attached notice, at the following locations:  

City Hall, 243 East 13th Street 

Post Office, 1242 Linden Avenue 

City Bank and Trust, 1135 Main Avenue 

Advance notice of the meeting was also given to committee members.  Pursuant to Section 84-

1412(8) of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act, the City has posted a current copy of the Open 

meetings Act, Laws of the State of Nebraska, in the back of the council chambers.  All 

proceedings shown were taken while the meeting was open to the attendance of the public.  

  

   

1. Open Meeting  

 

2. Roll Call  

Greg Hier:    Absent    

Kirk Keller:    Present    

Howard Nitzel:    Present    

Blaine Spanjer:    Present   

James Dux:    Absent     

Present: 3 

 

Also present: City Administrator Tom Ourada, City Attorney Anna Burge, Finance Director 

Wendy Thomas, City Clerk Nancy Tellez 

IT Director Mike Kalkwarf arrived at 8:20 a.m. 

3. Items of Business  

 

3.A. Approve June 20th, 2024 Minutes   

  Howard Nitzel motioned to approve the minutes seconded by Kirk Keller  



3.B. Budget discussion  

  City Administrator Tom Ourada stated that this is where the budget is at and they can 

start looking where they want to alter for next year. Howard Nitzel mentioned that the expenses 

they have no control over and the income that is coming in is the most income that has ever 

come in. Ourada stated that it probably is but they need more. Ourada explained that he hospital 

has approached the City of Crete, and they want $70,000 more a year than they were getting for 

paramedic services. Ourada also explained that the fire department have been working on a 

building expansion with a USDA loan funds. They had a preliminary discussion and thought 

about 3 million dollars over 40 years with a 4% interest. That would be just over $200,000 a 

year. They would like to have two stories and sleeping quarters. The building architect they 

spoke to mentioned that it would be closer to 8 million dollars and that would be approaching 

half a million a year. There is no way to afford that. One of them is talking about getting paid for 

the paramedics. If we say just the paramedics, that would be $800,000 a year. Everybody likes to 

compare us to Seward and we don't have the revenue Seward has. We have revenue more like 

what Schuyler has. The nearest partially paid department is York and Beatrice. If the Council 

does anything other than what we plan with the grant it would cut into other departments and it 

won't balance. Kearney is a volunteer department and they have a larger population.  

  Ourada explained the Budget sheet they were reviewing and stated that the transfer in is 

the federal aid. Nitzel stated that they have $125,000 income from the airport. Ourada explained 

that Beatrice just took over their airport and Seward's airport is still under the Airport Authority 

and he isn't sure if they get anything from the city. Both of what the hospital and fire department 

are planning are annual expenses not a onetime expense.  

Ourada mentioned that they will need an action next month and will need to raise hanger rents. 

They will need to decided if the airport will manage the fuel.   

3.C. Lease agreement and term discussion   

  Blaine Spanjer mentioned that they will need to look at the farm lease which is up for 

bids. The AirMethods lease is also going to be up in December 2025 the Second Amendment. 

City Administrator Tom Ourada mentioned possibly having AirMethods be in the FBO hangar 

until the door is done during construction. Spanjer asked if they plan to do a hangar door 

comparison.  

  Mike Kalkwarf asked if there is a waiting list and when was the last time, they raised the 

hangar rent. Ourada mentioned that if they do comparability they need to drill into different 

things. Spanjer stated that there is room for increasing the hangar rent.  

City Attorney Anna Burge stated that they are redoing the lease and they will pass it around in 

the future and in January they will get everyone in the new lease. They are going to be doing 

month to month with any new tenants. They are also going to be changing how frequently people 

are able to make payments. Spanjer requested a sheet with the hangar rates.  

   

3.D. Consider the agreement with Olsson Engineering on the hangar door project.   

  City Administrator Tom Ourada stated that they don't have an agreement from Olsson yet 

and the proposed agreement is overpriced.   

3.E. Airport storage/end unit insurance discussion  

  City Administrator Tom Ourada stated that in talking with City Attorney Anna Burge 

stated that insurance cover the contents but not liability if something happens. Burge stated that 

with a homeowner’s policy it will cover liability on their premises but does not cover liability. It 



will not cover the personal property that is stored off and causes damage to other property. Burge 

added that they require all airplane hangars to carry $1 million to $3 million of insurance. With a 

general liability policy there is more protection.  

   

4. Officers' Reports  

 

4.A. Airport Manager Report  

  Airport Manager Will White stated that AirMethods called and they had water in their 

fuel. Aaron went the next day and tested the fuel and found no water. AirMethods stated they 

have been instructed not to get fuel there anymore.  

  White stated they got a new gearbox for the mower.  

Blaine Spanjer and Howard Nitzel asked about the possibility of getting an agreement with the 

Ag business that stops at the airport and let them know they can't be loading out of the airport 

until there is an agreement.  

 

   

4.B. Fuel Report   

 

5. Petitions - Communications - Citizen Concerns  

 

6. Adjournment  

 

9:42 a.m.  



















Airport Balance

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25

Prior year Prior year Current year YTD Current year Jul-Sept YTD & estimate Future year Percent

Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Budget Actual Percent estimate total total Budget Change

050-4001 PROPERTY TAX - BONDS 0.00 1,546.59 0.00 5.33 0.00% 1.33 6.66 0.00 0.00%

050-4002 HOMESTEAD ALLOCATION 0.00 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-4007 MOTOR VEHICLE PRO-RATE 0.00 7.83 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-4051 CONTRACT INCOME 0.00 5,941.80 0.00 2,403.10 0.00% 600.78 3,003.88 3,000.00 0.00%

050-4102 GAS & DIESEL FUEL SALES 0.00 816.96 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0 0.00%

050-4107 GS SALES 10,000.00 5,698.02 7,000.00 1,166.09 16.66% 291.52 1,457.61 1,500.00 -78.57%

050-4215 PROPANE SALES 0.00 -83.87 0.00 -957.96 0.00% 0.00 -957.96 0.00 0.00%

050-4809 LB 1091 FUNDS 0.00 15,069.24 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-4900 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 141,900.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 -92.95%

050-4904 MISCELANEOUS INCOME 0.00 984.73 0.00 1,141.49 0.00% 285.37 1,426.86 1,351.43 0.00%

050-4909 HANGAR RENT 100,000.00 107,300.00 100,000.00 75,335.00 75.34% 18,833.75 94,168.75 115,000.00 15.00%

050-4913 LEASE - LAND, BLDG., TOWER 22,000.00 17,195.00 18,000.00 17,095.00 94.97% 0.00 17,095.00 17,693.33 -1.70%

Income Totals 132,000.00 154,477.90 266,900.00 96,188.05 36.04% 20,012.75 116,200.80 148,544.76 -44.34%

050-5220 TELEPHONE 1,400.00 73.85 0.00 386.62 0.00% 96.66 483.28 400.00 0.00%

050-5320 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-5330 BUILDING & GROUNDS MAINT. 33,600.00 46,856.94 150,000.00 7,417.13 4.94% 1,854.28 9,271.41 25,000.00 -83.33%

050-5331 EQUIPMENT 10,500.00 0.00% 2,625.00 13,125.00 0.00 0.00%

050-5390 PRINTING, PUBLICATIONS, LEGALS 500.00 128.06 500.00 337.41 67.48% 84.35 421.76 517.50 3.50%

050-5400 DUES & MEMBERSHIP 0.00 250.00 500.00 250.00 50.00% 62.50 312.50 517.50 3.50%

050-5791 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 5,000.00 2,844.85 5,000.00 5,675.00 113.50% 1,418.75 7,093.75 5,175.00 3.50%

050-5800 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT FUEL 2,000.00 2,202.37 2,000.00 1,622.10 81.11% 405.53 2,027.63 2,070.00 3.50%

050-5802 BULK FUEL 20.99 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-6020 MISC. SUPPLIES 500.00 1,022.50 500.00 554.27 110.85% 138.57 692.84 517.50 3.50%

050-6050 COMPUTER EXPENSE 768.72 0.00% 192.18 960.90 795.63 0.00%

050-6199 MANAGER CONTRACT 50,000.00 23,333.38 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-7530 UTILITIES 20,000.00 19,115.57 22,000.00 13,210.70 60.05% 3,302.68 16,513.38 20,000.00 -9.09%

050-8500 MISC. OPERATING 0.00 513.78 500.00 656.56 131.31% 164.14 820.70 517.50 3.50%

050-5163 HR CONSULTING FEES 75.00 0.00% 18.75 93.75 77.63 0.00%

050-9405 SALARIES-OPERATIONAL 0.00 5,381.11 45,000.00 36,922.54 82.05% 9,230.64 46,153.18 50,000.00 11.11%

050-9590 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 3,850.00 0.00%

050-9610 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 0.00 410.29 3,400.00 2,794.68 82.20% 698.67 3,493.35 3,519.00 3.50%

050-9620 MEDICAL & LIFE INSURANCE 0.00 716.50 15,000.00 6,963.80 46.43% 1,740.95 8,704.75 10,000.00 -33.33%

050-9630 WORKMANS COMP 0.00 0.00 500.00 981.48 196.30% 245.37 1,226.85 517.50 3.50%

050-9720 INSURANCE 18,000.00 18,565.81 20,000.00 22,273.96 111.37% 5,568.49 27,842.45 23,000.00 15.00%

050-9760 MEETING & TRAINING 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 46.58 4.66% 11.65 58.23 1,035.00 3.50%

050-9820 AUDIT EXPENSE 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00% 250.00 1,250.00 1,035.00 3.50%

050-9860 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 19.00 0.00 2,494.00 0.00% 623.50 3,117.50 0.00 0.00%

050-9950 BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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Airport Balance

2022-23 2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25

Prior year Prior year Current year YTD Current year Jul-Sept YTD & estimate Future year Percent

Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Budget Actual Percent estimate total total Budget Change

050-9955 DEPRECIATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-9970 DEBT AMORTIZATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

050-9971 BOND INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Expense Totals 132,000.00 122,455.00 266,900.00 114,930.55 43.06% 28,732.64 143,663.19 148,544.76 -44.34%

Airport Balance 0.00 32,022.90 0.00 -18,742.50 -7.02% -8,719.88 -27,462.39 0.00
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